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Nutrition Corporation Doc.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CHARLES BREWER, €t al., Case No.: 11-CV-3587 YR

ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN
PART CROSSM OTIONS FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

DkT.NoOs. 236,238

Plaintiffs,
V.
GENERAL NUTRITION CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Plaintiffs Charles Brewer, Jessica Brukichael Mitchell, Michael Murphy, and Wayne
Neal (“Plaintiffs”) bring the instant action amgst their former employer, Defendant General
Nutrition Corporation (“GNC”). (Dkt. No. 85, Titd Amended Complaint [*TAC”"].) GNC sells
nutritional products such as vitamins and hesbo@iplements in over 2,900taé stores nationwide,
with over 200 such stores in California. Pldistare former Sales Associates and/or Assistant
Managers at GNC retail stores.

On November 12, 2014, the Court issueaitter (Dkt. No. 185) certifying certain of

Plaintiffs’ claims for class treatment, including:

1. Wage Statement Class: All noneexpt hourly employees of GNC who
worked as Sales Associates and/or AasisManagers in California from July 21,
2007, to [November 12, 2014].

2. Meal Period Subclass: All membefsthe Wage Statement Class whose
“punch data” reveals at least one untimétuncated and/or missed meal period.

3. Rest Period Subclass: All membefshe Wage Statement Class whose
“punch data” reveals at least one untiyjpétuncated and/or missed rest period.

4. Reimbursement Subclass: All members of the Wage Statement Class
who worked at least one closing shift amidlo used an automobile to make a bank
deposit.

5. Final Pay Subclass: (a) All meerb of the Wage Statement Class
whose employment was involuntarily tenated and who were not paid final

1 Subsequent to the Court'sisb certification order, the piaxt agreed that the class perio
ended as of the date of tblass certification order.
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wages immediately; and (b) All membefsthe Wage Statement Class who quit,
were paid by direct deposit, and weid paid final wagesnmediately or within
72 hours.

In the motions currently pending before t@ourt, each party seeks partial summary
judgment against the other. Plaintiffs’ moti@kt. No. 236) seeks partial summary judgment
against GNC pursuant to Rule 56(b) of theléral Rules of Civil Rscedure on the following
grounds:

(a) GNC's liability for noncompliant wageageéments pursuant to Labor Code section 22

(b) GNC'’s liability for failure to provide eal periods pursuant to Labor Code sections
226.7 and 512; and

(c) GNC’s liability for waiting time penaltiesn account of its failuréo pay final wages
timely pursuant to Labor Code 8§ 201-203.

GNC'’s cross-motion (Dkt. No. 238) seekst@d summary judgment on the following
grounds:

(a) on Plaintiffs’ wage statement claim under Labor Code section 226 on grounds of:

(1) no liability after September 19, 2014, on account of GNC'’s elimination of the

alleged deficiencies;

(2) inability to establish actual injufgr statements prior to January 1, 2013;

(3) no liability for statements pri¢o July 21, 2010, based upon the applicable
statute of limitations; and

(4) no liability for derivative claims becsel meal and rest period violations canno
serve as a predicate for a wage statement violation.

(b) on Plaintiffs’ waiting time penaltiesaiim under Labor Code sections 201-203 as

follows:

(1) no liability for final wages due before April 5, 2010, based on the applicable
statute of limitations;

(2) no liability for penalties after April 5, 2013, based upon “commencement of

action” cutting off furtheaccrual of penalties;

[
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(3) a suspension with a scheduled retlate three days thereafter is not a
“discharge” for purposes of Labor Coslection 201 as a matter of law;

(4) no liability due to lack of evidence that GNC willfully violated Labor Code
sections 201 and 202; and

(5) no liability for derivative claims becs& meal and rest period violations canno
serve as a predicate for waiting time penalties.

Having carefully considered the papers submitted, the evidence, the oral arguments, &
pleadings in this action, and for the reas set forth below, the Court hereBRANTS IN PART
AND DENIES IN PART Plaintiffs’ Partial Motion for Summary Judgment, 88HANTS IN PART
AND DENIES IN PART GNC'’s Partial Motion for Summary dgment on the various grounds set
forth herein.

STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO THIS MOTION

A party may move for summary judgment ofckim or defense” ofpart of...a claim or
defense.” Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(a). Summary judgmeap@opriate when there is no genuine disput]
as to any material fact and the moving party igtled to judgment as a rttar of law. Any party
seeking summary judgment bears the initial buraladentifying those paions of the pleadings
and discovery responses that demonstrate thenak of a genuine issof material fact.Celotex
Corp. v. Catrett477 U.S. 317, 323 (1986). Material facts #rose that might affect the outcome
of the case Anderson v. Liberty Lobby. Inel77 U.S. 242, 248 (1986). dispute as to a material
fact is “genuine” if there is sufficient evidence Boreasonable jury to return a verdict for the
nonmoving party.ld. When deciding a summary judgmenttion, a court must view the evidenc
in the light most favorable to ¢monmoving party and draw all jugifle inferences in its favor.
Anderson477 U.S. at 2534unt v. City of Los Angele638 F.3d 703, 709 (9th Cir.2011).

Where the moving party will have therden of proof at trial, it musaffirmatively
demonstrate that no reasonable trieraat fcould find other than for the movimparty.
Soremekun v. Thrifty Payless InbQ9 F.3d 978, 994 (9th Cir. 2007). Oniasuewhere the
nonmoving party will bear the burdexi proof at trial,the moving partycanprevail merely by

pointing out to the district couthat there is an absence enfidencedo support the nonmoving

[
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party’s case.Celotex 477 U.S. at 324-25. If thmovingparty meets its initial burden, the
opposing party must then set out specifictsshowing a genuine issue for trial in order to
defeat the motion Anderson477 U.S. 242, 25Gsee alsdFed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)e).

When deciding a summary judgment moati a court must view the evidenoethe light
most favorable to the nonmoving party and draw all justifiable inferencisfavor. Anderson
477 U.S. at 255Hunt v. City of Los Angele$38 F.3d 703, 70®th Cir. 2011) However, a
district court may rule on samary judgment based upon fatftat would be admissible in
evidence at trial.Seeln re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig627 F.3d 376, 385 (9th Cir. 2010); Fed. R. C
P. 56(c).

DISCUSSION

The facts here are well knownttee parties and have beeraded in prior orders of the
Court. SeeOrder Granting In Part Matn to Dismiss, Dkt. No. 3XQrder Granting In Part Motion
of Plaintiff to Conditionally Cdify An FLSA Opt-In Class, DktNo. 68.) The Court therefore
addresses facts as pertinenthe analysis herein.

l. MISSEDMEAL BREAK CLAIMS
A. Applicable Law
Labor Code section 226.7(a) gtsthat “[n]Jo employer shaikquire any employee to work

during any meal or rest period mandated bggplicable order athe Industrial Welfare

Commission.” Labor Code seati 512 provides that “[a]n empter may not employ an employee

for a work period of more than five hours gty without providing the employee with a meal
period of not less than 30 minutésSection 226.7 further providésat, “[iJf an employer fails to
provide an employee a meal... period in accordavittea state law... the employer shall pay the
employee one additional hour of pay at the eygé’s regular rate @ompensation for each

workday” that a meal period wast provided. Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7. An “employer’s duty w

2 |n addition, the applicablVC Wage Order (No. 7-2001) séction 11 states, in pertiner
part: “(A) No employer shall employ any perdon a work period of more than five (5) hours
without a meal period of not less than 30 minutesepkthat when a work period of not more thg
six (6) hours will complete the day’s work the mpatiod may be waived by mutual consent of t
employer and the employee.”

h
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respect to meal breaks...is an obligation to provide a meal break to its employees. The emplpyer

satisfies this obligatioif it relieves its employees of aluty, relinquishes control over their
activities and permits themreasonable opportunity to takewamnterrupted 30- minute break, an
does not impede or discourage them from doing Boifiker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Cous3

Cal. 4th 1004, 1038 (2012 'he employer is not required “tosure that employees do no work
during meal periods.ld. The employer “will not be liable” it makes the meal period available,
even if “work does continue” and even if tmployer “knows or has reason to know that the
employee is performing work during the meal peridd.’at 1039.

The Court certified a subclass“All members of the Wage Statement Class whose ‘pun
data’ reveals at least one untimely, truncatedandissed meal period.The Court certified the
class based upon two theories edivy Plaintiffs: (1) GNC improply obtained an on-duty meal
period waiver from nearly ewputative class member; and @NC has a blanket policy which
does not allow meal breaks “@sk customer volume, schedulengd business needs permit,” suc
that employees are pressured not to takeks and are not competeshfor missed breaks.

Plaintiffs now move for summng judgment on a new theory: that GNC was required to
record meal breaks taken, and where GNC's recioidicate that no meal break was taken, therg
a rebuttable presumption that no break was provi&ee: Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Co6@
Cal. 4th 1004, 1053 (2012) (J. Werdegar concurrit{gj an employer’s records show no meal
period for a given shift over fivieours, a rebuttable presumptiomsas that the employee was not
relieved of duty and no meal period was providedX)number of district courts to consider the
issue posBrinker have agreed that such records createbuttable presumption, and shift the
burden to the employer to shovatimeal breaks were provide8ee Seckler v. Kindred
Healthcare Operating Grp., IncNo. SACV 10-01188 DDP, 2013 W812656, at *8 (C.D. Cal.
Mar. 5, 2013) (“This court has @viously indicated its agreement with Justices Wedegar and Li
that if a meal period is not taken by the emplmythe burden falls on the employer to rebut the
presumption that meal periods werat adequately provided,” citifgrinker); Medlock v. Host
Int’l, Inc., No. 1:12-CV-02024-JLT, 2013 WL 2278095*at(E.D. Cal. May 22, 2013) (as in a

federal off-the-clock claim, fiPlaintiff demonstrates throtdive witness testimony, data or

S
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otherwise, that meals were rntaken timely or were not takenait, the burden will shift to
Defendants to demonstrate [they] did not irgegfwith employees taking breaks or discourage
them from doing so and that the breaks were waivé&tg¢ano v. Kindred Healthcare Operating
Co, No. CV 09-04778 DDP CTX, A3 WL 816146, at *8 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2013) (for an
individual employee, recordfiswing missed meal periods woughift the burden to her employer
to rebut the presumption of farkito provide a meal breald|cantar v. Hobart SeryNo. ED CV
11-1600 PSG, 2013 WL 156530, at *2 (C.D. Cal. Jan2@%3) (failure to record meal periods
produces a rebuttable presumption tinagl periods were not provide®jicaldai v. U.S.
Investigations Svcs., LLGlo. CV 10-07388 DDP (PLAxR012 WL 2930474, *5 (C.D.Cal. May
25, 2012) (“it is the employer’s burden to rebytresumption that meal periods were not
adequately provided, where the employdsf@ record any meal periods”).

B. Summary of Evidence

Plaintiffs offer undisputed evidence thatsdanembers were required to clock in and out
for meal periods, that GNC'’s records show insemwhen meal breaks were not taken, and that
GNC never paid anyone in the class an additiboal of pay for a missed meal break. (Plaintiffg
Separate Statement In Support of Motion, Dld. 236-1, Facts 23, 24, and 26 and evidence citq
therein (hereinafter “Facts”); Dafdants’ Response to PlaintifBeparate Statement, Dkt. No. 238
1.) Plaintiffs take the positiaimat GNC cannot offer evidence to rebut that presumption. Althg
Plaintiffs contend that class members did kredwingly and voluntarilydecide to forego meal
periods, their evidence on the issue of whethess members voluntarily missed a meal break is
less than exact. Plaintiffs refer to this Couptreor Certification Order (which has no evidentiary
value on this point) and generadige to “Exhibit 7 [Class MembdDeclarations],” an exhibit of
approximately 160 pages, comprised ahsod5 class member declarations.

GNC contends that meal breaks were provided, but empldyegest always take them,
and that their failure to take those breaks waluntary. GNC submits the following: (1) GNC
time records showing thousands of recorded mealks; and (2) class member declarations stat

that, at times, they voluntarily elected to stipir breaks. (DefendantResponse to Plaintiffs

d
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Separate Statement, Dkt. No. 2B8Addt’| Fact Nos. 49-56 and ewdce cited therein (hereinaftel
“GNC Addt'l Fact”).)

Plaintiffs contend that the declaraticarsd testimony offered by GNC are immaterial,
because none of the class members states #yavdtuntarily waived the opportunity to have a
duty-free meal period. Indedabth Douglas and Abramson statbdt they chose to foregest
breaks, nomealbreaks. (GNC Addt'| Fact 51, Dougl@®c., at  6; GNC Addt'| Fact 56,
Abramson Testimony, at 32:5-9, 32:13-33:17.) Howethe declarations offered by GNC state,
nearly uniformly, that: the declarant employeesensvare of GNC’s mealnd rest break policy;
they were reminded to take meal and rest brbgkbeir managers; they were permitted to take
meal and rest breaks; and they have not baeed to forego any meal or rest breakSed
Pritchard Dec., Exhs. I-T [Huerzo Dec. § 10; Kabse. § 10; Douglas Def§.6; Atueme Dec.{ 8;
Barragan Dec. 1 10; Gonzales Dec. 15; Guereem I5; Hasan Dec.  8; Kernell Dec. | 4; Leon
Dec. 1 9; Ortiz Dec. § 8alcedo Dec. 1 8].)

C. Analysis

First, the Court finds th&laintiffs have not met the@videntiary burden to establish
GNC'’s liability for missed meal breaks on this theoBfaintiffs’ general citation to the entirety of
the forty-five class member declarations they submitted is insufficient to meet their evidentiar
burden. Neither GNC nor the Coistrequired to wade through thkass member declarations in
search of the evidence to support Plaintiffs’ motion.

Second, even assuming Plaintiffs’ evidehed created a rebuttable presumption of a
section 226.7 violation whenev&NC'’s records showed a missed meal break, GNC has offere
evidence in rebuttal sufficient to create a triableassiufact as to whethdareaks were “provided.”
Cf. Escano v. Kindred Healthcare Operating Q¢o. CV 09-04778 DDECTX, 2013 WL 816146,
at *8 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2013) (“[a]lthough therden falls on [the employer] to rebut the
presumption of inadequate meal periods for aividual employee, Plaintiffs have the ultimate
burden to prove that Defendants have a poliapadlequate meal provision”). Consequently,

Plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment bébility on their missed meal break claimDgNIED.

y
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In addition, because the Court finds thahsuary judgment cannot be granted in favor of
Plaintiffs on the missed meal break claim, sumnjagdgment as to GNC'derivative lidility for
the wage statement and final pay claims bageuoh the missed meal period claim is likewise
DENIED.

I. WAGE STATEMENT CLAIMS

Plaintiffs move for partial samary judgment as to liabilitgf GNC for noncompliant wage
statements pursuant to Labor Code § 226 from July 21, 2007 to September 18, 2014, on the
grounds that: (1) GNC failed to include the overtraie of pay and the inclusive dates of the pay
period as required by Labor Code ts&t 226(a), subsections 6 and(8) injury is presumed for all
such violations; and (3) GNC'’s condweas knowing and intentional.

GNC opposes Plaintiffs’ summary judgmenttian on several grounds, including that: (1
the operative complaint (the TAC) does not allege a wage statement claim based upon failur
the inclusive pay period dates orestime rate (direct wage staterhetaim); (2) there are disputed
issues of fact as to whether GNC’s wage statésnaalated the statut@nce the pay period dates
and overtime rates were readilycagainable from the available information; (3) Plaintiffs canno
establish actual injury eith@nder the standard dpgable prior to amendment in January 1, 2013
or the under the amended standart (4) Plaintiffs have not offered evidence of a knowing an(
intentional violation.

In addition, GNC cross-moves for summary jogmt on the grounds that it has no liability
for: (1) wage statements issued after Septerh®e?014, since the alleged violations on account
omission of the inclusive pay period and overtime vatee corrected; (2) wage statements prior
January 1, 2013, because Plaintiffs cannot estadudislal injury on a class-wide basis without thd
aid of the presumption in the statute as amen@dill wage statements issued prior to July 21,
2010, on the grounds that the applicable statute @Bliions is only one yeaand therefore limited
to one year before filing of the original comipla(July 21, 2011); (4) wage statements issued pri

to January 13, 2011 (one year before the filinthefSAC) for the specific alleged wage stateme

b Ssta

of

o

or

nt

deficiencies based upon unpaid mieadaks (“derivative wage statement claim”) because Plaintiffs

did not state a claim for suderivative violations until the SAC (filed on January 13, 2012); and
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(5) any wage statement claims to the extent Hreyderivative of GNC’alleged failure to pay
meal period premiums fanissed meal breaks.
A. Applicable Law

California Labor Code section 226(a) provides, in pertinent part:

Every employer shall, semimonthly orthe time of each payment of wages,
furnish each of his or her employees...an accurate itemized statement in writing
showing (1) gross wages earned...(5) najegeearned, (6) theclusive dates of

the period for which the employee is paicand (9) all applicable hourly rates in
effect during the pay pexd and the corresponding nuemntof hours worked at

each hourly rate by the employee

Section 226(e) states:

An employee suffering injury as a resofta knowing and intentional failure by
an employer to comply with subdivision {a)entitled to recover the greater of all
actual damages or fifty dollars ($50) foetimitial pay period in which a violation
occurs and one hundred dollars ($106) employee for each violation in a
subsequent pay period...and is entitledmoaward of costs and reasonable
attorney’s fees.

Thus, to recover penalties undgction 226(e), an employee must demonstrate three elements:

a failure to include in the wag#atement one or more of trexjuired items from Section 226(a);
(2) that failure was “knowing and inteonal”; and (3) a resulting injury.
B. Summary of Evidence and Allegations

The wage statement claim allegedhe original complaint stated:

40. During the Class Period, Defendtailed to provide California Class
Members, including Plaintiff, with timelgnd accurate wage and hour statements
showing gross wages earned, total hourgkea, all deductions made, net wages
earned, the name and address of thd gty employing that California Class
Member, and all applicable hours rategffect during eacpay period and the
corresponding number of hours worked attehourly rate by the California Class
Member.

(Complaint, Dkt. No. 1, at 11-12.) The allegatioesained the same in the FAC (1 43). In the

SAC the same allegation was made (&) an additional pageaph was added:

45. Such wage statements were mect due to Defendant’s knowing and
intentional policies of: (1) refusing to pay Class Members for meal breaks in
which they were forced to work, (2) fang Class Members to work off the clock
to perform closing duties by threatening reprimand if any overtime hours were
logged, (3) forcing Class Members to work off the clock work in making bank

(1)
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deposits after their shift deended. On information and belief, each of these
policies represented an intentional failtwecomply with the applicable labor
codes and thus an intentional failure to comply with Labor Code § 226.

These same allegations are repeated in the TAC. (TAC 1 50, 51.)

Until September 19, 2014, GNC’s wage statemksttsd only a “Pay Ending” date, not a
“Pay Starting” date or other statement of the inclusive dates of the pag.péPlaintiffs’ Fact 3
and evidence cited therein.) GNC'’s DirectoPaiyroll and Employee Services admitted that the)
inclusive dates of the period for which the Clksmber is paid cannot be ascertained from the
wage statements themselves. (Fact 3.) GNC&p&ese to these facts, while nominally disputing
them, only offers evidence that the situatieas corrected in September 2014 and that class
members could ascertain the pay period from attiermation available to them. (GNC Respong
to Sep. Statement, Dkt. No. 238-1.) Likewise, wéhpect to the applickbovertime rates, GNC
does not offer evidence to dispute that the wagegements prior to September 19, 2014, did not
forth applicable overtime rates in effect ayithe pay period and the corresponding number of
hours worked at the overtime rdig the employee. (Fact 4.)

C. Analysis

1. Terminal Date of he Statement Claims

The parties agree that end datéhe wage statement class with respect to the direct wag
statement claims should be determined t&bptember 19, 2014, since GNC changed its wage
statements to state the inclusive pay periodavedtime rate as required section 226(a) on that
date. To the extent GNC sought summary judgne limit the time period for the direct wage
statement claims to a class periodiag September 19, 2014, that motiofGRANTED.

2. Trigger for Claims Period for Dit Wage Statement Violation Claims

The wage statement claim has been part of the claims since the original complaint.
However, no complaint, includg the operative TAC, specificaligentifies failure to state the
inclusive pay period or the overtawate as a theory for the wagfatement claim. Rather, the

allegations roughly track the geaklanguage of the statute, itimg the pay period language.

Plaintiffs motion to certify a wage statemetdss specifically stated that it was based upgn

failure to state the inclusive p@eriod and overtime rates (eat violation), as well as on a

10
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derivative theory for failure to pay off-the-clotkne and meal break premiums. GNC never raig
the issue of Plaintiffs’ failure tplead the direct violation in any dieir class certification briefing
or in their motion for reconsideration.

The Court finds that the allegations of gaeph 40 of the original complaint are broad
enough to encompass, at least, the issue of fadurelude the overtime ta Moreover, the Court
finds that the allegations sutfently put GNC on notice of @daim based upon any violation of
section 226(a), including the failute state the incluge dates for the pay period, one of the only
provisions of section 226(a) thahs not stated verbatim in Plaffg claim for violation of that
section. To the extent GNC argues that no comipéaits forth a direct wage statement violation
for failure to state the inclusive pay periodowertime rate, the Courtjexts this argument.

3. Relation Back of Derivativealye Statement Violation Claims

GNC argues that it is entitled to summary jodont on derivative waggatement violations
prior to January 13, 2011, one yeapopto the filing of the SAC, sice this was the first time such
a derivative theory of liability weapleaded. The Court finds thhe allegations of the original
complaint were broad enough to encompass thgatam violation which wa later alleged more
specifically in the SAC and TA€.The claims “share a common core of operative facts” with th
originally alleged wage statement clainWilliams v. Boeing Co517 F.3d 1120, 1133 (9th Cir.
2008). Therefore, the later-added derivative theelgted back to the original filing date, and
GNC cannot limit the class claims in this manner. To the extent GNC seeks summary judgm
limit the time period of the derivative claim for that reason, the motiD&EiseD.

4. Effect of UCL Limitaons Period on Claims Period
Plaintiffs sought certification of a class reachbagk four years pricto the filing of the

original complaint based upon thengger statute of limitations forl@dCL claim. Plaintiffs rely on

3 GNC never argued in opposition to class degtfon that a different claims period should

apply to the derivative wage statement claims as aoedpto the direct claim. To the contrary, th
Court notes that, in opposition to the clasgiteation motion, GNC argued for a one year
limitations period extendingaek from the filing of theriginal complaint for both the direct and
derivative wage statement claim$Se€GNC Class Cert. Oppo at 21, th.[“If the court certified
the inaccurate wage statement claims, the pexpokass would have to be limited to those

employees who received inaccurate wage staterfremisJuly 21, 2010 to present, as opposed to

Plaintiffs’ claimed four year time period.”].)
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Willner v. Manpower In¢.35 F. Supp. 3d 1116, 1132-33 (N.D. Cal. 2014), where the district cq

urt

found that a claim for violation afection 226(a) could be a proper predicate for a claim under the

UCL’s unlawful prong. However, iwiliner, the plaintiff class was seeking an injunctive remed
to prevent the employer from far violating the Labor Coddd. at 1133.

Here, the complaint seeks “damages and piesafor the violationf section 226(a),
which do not fall under the rubric of restitutionary eéprovided by the UCL Further, the parties’
agreement that the basis for the direct wagestent claim has been discontinued by GNC whid
precludes injunctive relidgbr that claim. At least one othdistrict court has found that “Section
226(e) on its face provides for penalties rather tieatitution and therefore cannot be the predicj
violation on which to baskplaintiff's UCL claim.” Ordonez v. Radio Shacko. CV 10-7060 CAS
MANX, 2011 WL 499279, at *6 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2014yt see Bradley v. Networkers Int’l,
LLC, 211 Cal.App.4th 1129, 1156 (2013 modified on denial of reh'@an. 8, 2013) (statin@)
dicta, that a UCL claim based uponissed meal breaks was viable for purposes of class
certification).

The Court finds that California’s one-year statof limitations for an action for penalties,
Cal. Code of Civil Procedure 340(a), appliesh® claim here, such that the class period should
appropriately reach back one year prior to thadilof the original complaint for both the direct ar]
derivative wage statement claims. In seeking pesdior the alleged wage statement violations
section 226(a), the UCL does not operate to extieadlaims period. GNC’s motion for summary
judgment on this issue GRANTED. Consequently, the claims period for both the direct and
derivative wage statement claims runs fréumhy 21, 2010 to September 19, 2014

5. Proof of Injury

Section 226(e)(1) provides that only an emplysuffering injury” may recover penalties
for a violation of section 226(a). Effective Janyi1, 2013, the Legislature amended section 22
to provide that an employee is deemed to “suffgry” if the wage statement fails to provide the
information required by section 226(a) “and &meployee cannot promptly and easily determine
from the wage statement alone...information required to be provided on the itemized wage

statement pursuant to items...(6) and (Yudddivision (a).” Labor Code § 226(e)(2)(B).
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Plaintiffs argue that the standastated in the 2013 Amendmemntinues the same standa
in place prior to the amendment, and thus is the same for the whole class period. GNC cour
that the 2013 Amendment changed the relevantata and is not retroavely applicable.

Determining whether the 2013 Amendment agphiere requires theo@rt to answer two
guestions: “(1) Did the amendment... change or pedarify the law? [and] (2) if the amendmen
did change the law, does theadge apply retroactively?McClung v. Employment Development
Dept, 34 Cal.4th 467, 472 (2004). If an amendmerat statute “merely clarified existing law, ng
guestion of retroactivity is presented... [since tirele meaning of the statute remains the same
Id. at 471-72 (quotingVestern Security Bank v. Super@ourt 15 Cal.4th 232, 243 (1997)).
However, if an amendment changes the legalemumsnces of events preceding it, or upsets
expectations based on prior law, a court mustrdete then proceed to the question of whether {
legislature intended for the change to apply retroactiv€brter v. Cal. Dep'’t of Veterans’ Affairs
38 Cal.4th 914, 923 (2006).

A “statute may be applied retctively only if it contains gxress language of retroactivity
or if other sources provide a clear and unavdelanplication that the Legislature intended
retroactive application.’'Myers v. Philip Morris Companies, In@8 Cal.4th 828, 844 (2002).
While a legislative declaration that an amendnielarified” existing law is not conclusive, it is
one factor for a court to consider in its determinatiGarter, 38 Cal.4th at 92%ee also Thurman
v. Bayshore Transit Mgminc., 203 Cal.App.4th 1112, 1142 (20122dlslative statement that
amendment was “declarative of existing law”swet sufficient to overcome conclusion that
collective bargaining exemption to Labor Code section 226.7 didxigttprior to 2002
amendment). By the same token, even substantial changes will not necessarily defeat a
determination that an amendment was a “merdickaion” if the truemeaning of the statute
remained the sameCarter, 38 Cal. 4th at 930 (Legislature’s teaal amendment of FEHA statute
was made promptly in responsectinfusion in the decisions ofdltourts of appeal, and was only
intended to clarify ambiguitieis the former statutory tyuage, not change the law).

Here, with respect to the 2013 amendmersetction 226(e), the Catifnia Supreme Court

had not weighed-in on the meaning of the injteguirement prior to the amendment. Two
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decisions of the California Courts of Appéad reached opposing decisions on the showing
required to establish injury. Frice v. Starbuckghe California Second Drstt Court of Appeal

held that there was no injury because “tthegedly missing information from Price’s wage

statement is not the type of mathatical injury that requiresoenputations to analyze whether the

wages paid in fact compensafédn] for all hours worked.”” Price v. Starbucks Corpl192
Cal.App.4th 1136, 1143 (2011). Jaimez v. DAIOHS USAnother division of Second District
California Court of Appeal helthat “[w]hile there must be sae injury in order to recover
damages, a very modest showing will sufficddimez v. DAIOHS USA, Ind.81 Cal.App.4th
1286, 1306 (2010) (affirming grant of skcertification). The court aimezavorably cited
several federal district court cases which foaohd very minimal showings of injury—such as
“difficulty and expense... in attempting to reconstrtime and pay recordgihd the necessity of
“mathematical computations to analyze the vefgrmation that California law requires”—were
sufficient to defeat summary judgnt on the issue of injuryid. at 1306-07 (citing/Vang v.
Chinese Daily News, Ind.35 F.Supp.2d 1042 (C.D.Cal.2006) &ilibt v. Spherion Pacific Work,
LLC, 572 F.Supp.2d 1169 (C.D.Cal.2008)). Not Idomgreafter, on September 20, 2012, Senate
Bill 1255 was enacted to amend section 226(e), effective January 1, 2013, to add a provision
deeming an employee to have suffered an injury for purposes of the penalty “if the employer
to provide accurate and complete informationsecified, and the employee cannot promptly ar
easily determine from the wage statement aloeathount of the gross or net wages paid to the
employee during the pay period or other spegifrdormation.” 2012 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 843
(S.B. 1255).

Several district court casesveafound that this amendment sva clarification of existing
law, rather than a “substantive shift” in thgueéement to show injury for purposes of section
226(e). See Novoa v. Charter Commc'ns, LIND. 1:13-CV-1302-AWI-BAM, _ F.Supp.3d __,
2015 WL 1879631, at *14-15 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 20{%)e 2013 Amendment is best understoo
as clarifying that the Sectid@26 injury requirement hinges on gther an employee can “promptly
and easily determine” from the wage statement, standing alone, the information needed to ki

whether he or she is being underpai@®yyd v. Bank of Am. CorgNo. SA CV 13-0561-DOC,
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2015 WL 3650207, at *33 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 201%)(2013 amendment “clarified” and “codified
the established law that an employee who ‘capnainptly and easily determine from the wage
statement alone’ requirements und@2®(a) has suffered an injury”);

Fields v. W. Marine Products IndNo. C 13-04916 WHA, 2014 Wh47502, at *8 (N.D. Cal. Feb.

7, 2014) (minimal injury requirement is “reinforced by the 2013 statutory amendment to Sectipn

226 clarifying the injury requirement Iproviding a statutory definition.”)forchia v. W.W.
Grainger, Inc, 304 F.R.D. 256, 274 (E.D. Cal. 2014) (“the amendment to which Class Counse
refers clarified [the] prioversion of the statute”Escano v. Kindred Healthcare Operating Co.

No. CV 09-04778 DDP CTX, 2013 WL 816146*al-12 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2013) (court’s

interpretation of minimal injty requirement was “reinforced” by subsequent 2013 amendment and

accompanying Senate Bill Analysis indicating that purpose of the amendment was to resolve

“contradictory and inconsistent interpretationswbfat constitutes ‘suffering injury’...in the varioug

court cases...it is necessary to provide furthertglan the issue....”). The Court joins these othefs

in finding that the 2013 amendmenaufied existing law and did nsubstantially change the legal
consequences of past actions, or upset expectégsesl in prior law. Thuso issue of retroactive
application arises.

Consequently, the same injury standard iapplegardless of whedr the wage statement

violation occurred prior to January 1, 2013, or.nbb the extent GNC sought summary judgment

on the grounds that a different standard i@gipprior to the amendment, that motioEBNIED.
6. Promptly and Easily Deat@ine the Requim Information

GNC seeks summary judgment on the groundsRlzantiffs cannot establish a violation of

sections 226(a)(6) an®@(a)(9) because the pay period andrtiwe rate information required by

the statute is easily ascertainable from thermédion available to them. Labor Code section

226(a) provides that “[e]very employer shall..rrish each of his or her employees...an accurate

itemized statement in writing” showing, among ottiéngs, the inclusive pay period dates as we
as “all applicable hourly rates effect during the pay periaahd the corresponding number of
hours worked at each hourly rate by the employé&zal. Lab. Code § 226(a). As stated above,

Labor Code section 226(e) provides that an engaay “deemed to suffer injury...if the employe
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fails to provide accurate and complete infotimaas required...and the employee cannot prompt

and easily determine from the wage statememtedlthe information required. Cal. Labor Code
§226(e)(2)(B)(i).

The statute further provides that:

prompépd easily determine’ means a reasonable
person would be able to readdgcertain the information withotgference to other documents or
information.” Cal. Labor Code § 226(e)(2)(Gge also McKenzie v. Fed. Exp. Coif&5 F. Supp.
2d 1222, 1229-31 (C.D. Cal. 2011) (section 226(a) umiednd injury state@vhere inclusive pay
period not listed in wage statement and employemgdihave to refer to outside sources to verify
days of work included). Thus, there is ijjio employees who cannot promptly and easily
determine the required information “frothe[ir] wage statement([s] alon&.”

GNC argues that employees could readily detsertheir overtime rate by simple division,
and that they could determine tinelusive pay period by referencean online system that lists th
end date for the last pay period. Neither estharguments persuades the Court that employee
could “promptly and easily determine” the required information from the wage statements
themselves. First, the statute is quite expilicits requirements that the wage statement must
include “the inclusive dates of the period wanich the employee is paid” and “all applicable
hourly rates in effect during the pay period #imel corresponding number leburs worked at each
hourly rate by the employee.” Labor Codetion 226(a). Second, GNfncedes that the
overtime rate varied from week to week &ach employee under their overtime rate methodolog
GNC'’s practice of listing on wage statements dhly overtime hours but not the rate used, and,
some exemplars, using multiple (but unstatedytime rates within the same pay period, made
confirming the correctness of the total wagaid more difficult for its employeeS§eeMcKenzie
765 F. Supp. 2d at 1230-31 (wage statements didamoply with section 226(a) where they did

not include pay period start date and listed migtqvertime rate categories without accurate

* GNC also argues that there can be no liahifitthe absence of evidence that each class
member viewed the wage statement, cititedak v. K Mart Corp. No. 1:12-CV-00304-AWI-MJ,
2015 WL 2384895, at *7 (E.D. Cal. May 19, 20185Jolak s distinguishable on many grounds, b
most significantly that the court there, uslithis Court, found the 2013 Amendment to be a
substantive change that was not i to retroactive applicatiorid.
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overtime hours workedt those rates),opez v. G.A.T. Airline Ground Support, lndo. 09-CV-
2268-1EG, 2010 WL 2839417, at *5 (S.D. Cal. Ju§, 2010) (plaintiff entitled to summary
judgment on wages statement claim where evidehowed that the statements did not state
inclusive pay period or hourly ratasd hours at the respective rate)Morgan v. United Retail
Inc., 186 Cal.App.4th 1136, 1148-49 (2010) (employee’sicthat wage statements must includg
additional category showing the sum of all regallad overtime hours worked, and not just hourly
rates and corresponding number ofits work at each rate, did not establish a violation of sectigpn
226);Hernandez v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling ¢854 F. App’x 661, 662 (9th Cir. 2014) (finding
compliance with section 226(a) where the wagestants included reguland total hours, as well
as two component overtime rates).

The Court cannot conclude, as a matter of tat employees could “promptly and easily
determine” the required information here, as Géd@Gtends. GNC’s motion for summary judgment
on this issue I®ENIED.

7. Knowing and Intational Violation

“A ‘knowing and intentional’ violation requés a showing that the defendant knew that
facts existed that brought its actions or onaissiwithin the provisionsf section 226(a)."Willner,
35 F.Supp.3d at1131. Section 226(c)(3) provides‘th&nowing and intentional failure’ does not
include an isolated and unintesrial payroll error due to a clericat inadvertent mistake.” Cal.
Lab. Code § 226(c)(3).

Here, GNC has admitted that its uniform wage statements omit the overtime rates andg

inclusive dates of the pay period. (Fact 7.) GNi@deto correct its defective wage statements fd

=

at least five years aftétaintiffs filed this lawsuit (Facts 8nd 9). There iso evidence suggesting
that the wage statement omissionsenaccidental or unknown to GNC.

GNC contends that the only evidence Pléimthave offered that this was a “knowing and

U)

intentional” violation of the sedh 226(a) is that GNC has beemddor wage statement violation

before. GNC objects that nonetbbse prior lawsuits involved the same kind of wage statemen

—+

violation, omission of the inclusévpay period and overtime rate,aleged here. Even if prior

lawsuits did not allege the guise violation of section 226(a) as alleged here, the evidence
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nevertheless indicates that GM@s aware of its legal obagjons under section 226(a).
Regardless, so long as the evidence shows thégar provided wage statements without all the
required information and knew that the statetsdgrcked this information, it does not matter
whether the employer was ignorant of thewgw@atnaking inaccurate statements unlawRirez v.
Safety-Kleen Sys., IndNo. C05-5338PJH, 2007 WL 1848037, at *9 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2007)
(failure to include total hours on wage statement in violation of section 226(a)) @&oqle v.
Snyder32 Cal.3d 590, 592-593 (19823ke also Heritage Residert@are, Inc. v. Division of
Labor Standards Enforcemend92 Cal.App.4th 75, 81, 83 (2011) (good faith but mistaken
understanding of law no defense). Plaintiffy mrimarily on evidence that GNC has known for
years its wage statements did not includeitti@mation, and yet only changed the statements
long after the instadttigation was filed (.e. September 19, 2014). Whether or not prior litigatior
informed GNC that the conduct was unlawfubeside the point. GNC’s motion for summary
judgment on this issue is, therefoBENIED.
8. Conclusion: GNC Liability for Dect Wage Statement Violations

Turning to Plaintiffs’ motion for summaijudgment, the Court finds that, with the
narrowing of the statutory time period as statbdve, summary judgment kbility in favor of
Plaintiffs on the direct wage statement clairappropriate. Again, to &blish liability on this
claim, Plaintiffs must show (1) a failure taclode in the wage statement one or more of the
required items from Section 226(a); (2) the failwaes ‘knowing and intentiofiaand (3) plaintiffs

were injured as a result. Section 226(e)(2)(A) provides that an employee is “deemed to suffe

injury... if the employer fails to provide accurate and complete information” and the employee

“cannot promptly and easily determine from thegyevatatement” the gross or net wages paid, or
enumerated pieces of information, including ithdusive pay period (section 226(a)(6)) or the
applicable all the hourly rates in effect (sect&®®6(a)(9)). The information is not promptly and
reasonable determined unless “a reasonable pessold be able to readily ascertain the
information without reference to other docurtgeor information.” Cal. Labor Code §

226(€)(2)(C).
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Plaintiffs have offered evidence to meet thrirden to show that class members were

unable to determine, from the face of the statets) the time period covered by the paycheck or

their overtime rate. SeeLazar Dec. § 10; Samayos Dec. { 8; Maxwell Dec. | 21; Jimenez Ded,.

25; Cowan Dec. 11 24, 25; Castille Dec. 1 22tdpf[{ 22, 23; Hayes Dec. 1 22; Dimayuga Dec
19 21, 22; Contreras Dec. | 23; Yamat Dec.3[22; Strauss Dec. { 22; Reyes Dec. {1 25, 26;
Becerra Dec.  25; Crisco Dec.  25; Sgro Me20; Argenio Dec. 0; Molina Dec. 1 12.)
Indeed, there is evidence that GNC would, at tirdever paychecks late add hours to later
paychecks to correct mistakes, making the cal/pes period and hoursahshould have been
included confusing. (Saayos Dec. 1 8.)

GNC'’s employee declarations offered in oppositilm not create disputed issues of fact.

Those declarations state, nearly uniformly:

| am paid every two weeks and am not confused about how or when | will be
paid. | understand how to read my waggtements to verify the pay period and
hours for which | was paid. | verify each pay period that my paycheck is accurate
and that | was paid for all hours worked.

(Leon Dec., 1 11.) The statement does not addmether the pay period inclusive dates are
readily understood from the wage statement ita@lfi makes no mention at all about the overtim
rate. The fact that GNC’s employee-declarantdisatythey could verify they were “paid for all
hours worked” and understand “howrtad” the statements does faitly meet the issues here,
i.e,, the overtime rate and the inclusive pay period da®seAtueme Dec. § 9; Barragan Dec.
11; Gonzales Dec.  6; Guererro Dec.  8; H&=m § 9; Huerzo Dec.M; Leon Dec. Y 11; Ortiz
Dec. 1 9; Salcedo Dec. 1 9; and Testa Dec. { BEGr)her, GNC’s evidence that employees could
refer to GNC’s Retail Operations Manual and Employee Handbook to determine they were td
paid biweekly, and how to calculate their dirae rate, again does noteet the statute’s
requirement that the employee be able to “deteerfiom the wage statement alone” the require(
information. Cal. Labo€ode § 226(e)(2)(B).
Consequently, the Court finds that Plaintiffy@anet their burden to establish the elemer

of the direct wage statement claim and GNCrw@created a disputéssue of fact on that

liability. Plaintiffs’ motion for sunmary judgment for liability on #hdirect wage statement claims
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of all non-exempt hourly employees of GNC whorkenl as Sales Associates and/or Assistant
Managers from July 21, 2010, to September 19, 2014, is thef&RaneTeD .
9. Derivative Wage Statement Claim
GNC also moves for summary judgment onghaunds that any wage statement claims

derivative of GNC'’s alleged failure to pay mealriod premiums for missed meal breaks are

untenable as a matter of l&wBecause the parties agree thatapplicable authorities on this issue

are identical to thoseised in connection with GNC’s motion for summary judgment on the
derivative waiting time penalties claim, the Coatldresses both arguments below in Section
11(D).
1. FINAL PAY/WAITING TIME PENALTIES CLAIMS

Labor Code § 201 requires that “[i]f an employgéescharges an employee, the wages eart
and unpaid at the time of discharge are duepaydble immediately.” Labor Code § 202 states
“[i]f an employee...quits his or her employmehis or her wages shall become due and payablg
not later than 72 hours thereafter....” Labor C8d@93(a) provides that, #én employer willfully
fails to pay wages due under sections 201 or 202, \ftages of the employee shall continue as &
penalty from the due date thereof at the seate until paid or untian action therefor is

commenced; but the wages shall not continue for rinane 30 days.” Section 203(b) provides th

ned

t

D

“[s]uit may be filed for these peltis at any time before the expiration of the statute of limitations

on an action for the wages framhich the penalties arise.”

Plaintiffs seek summary judgment of GNC'’s liigtlgifor failure to pay final wages timely as
required by Labor Code sections 201-203. Rférgeek summary judgment of entitlement to
waiting time penalties for those class members wire discharged or quit and were not paid
within the time limits set by sections 201 and 202. They also seek summary judgment on theg
derivative claim for waiting timpenalties based upon failure toypaissed meal period premiumg

under section 226.7.

> GNC raises the derivative nature of thege statement claim as a basis for summary
judgment only in the final footnot&f its brief. (Def. Brief, Dk No. 238, at p. 25, fn. 20.) This
issue, too, was not raised in tt@entext of class certification.
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For its part, GNC seeks partial summary jondgt on the waiting time penalties claims on
the grounds that: (a) it cannot letble to any class member whose final wages were due and
payable before April 5, 2010, because the claim isestlp a three-year staé of limitations, and
the waiting time penalties claim was not pleadetll the TAC filed April 5, 2013; (b) it cannot be
liable for any waiting time penalties claimedeafApril 3, 2013, since penalties cease accruing
when an action is “commenced” per Labor Cedetion 203; (c) no pengds arise on any claim
because there is no evidence thawillfully” violated Labor Code sections 201 or 202. The Cou
addresses each in turn.

A. Claims Period

1. Applicable Statute of Limitations

GNC argues that it is entitled to summaurggment for any waiting time penalties claim fg
any class member whose final wages were ddepagable before April 5, 2010. GNC argues th
the correct statute of limitations is three yed@seSection 203(b) (state of limitations for
penalties claim is same as for unpaid waged); @ade Civ. Proc. § 33@hree-year statute of
limitations for action based upon liability createdstatute). Here, the TAC, filed on April 5,
2013, was the first time Plaintiffs alleged a wagttime penalties claim. (TAC, Dkt. 85, at 11 86-
89). Consequently, GNC contends, the relepaniod did not beginntil April 5, 2010. GNC
further argues that the waiting time penalties cldoes not relate back to the filing of the origina
complaint because it asserts a new legabiy based on a different set of facis, GNC's alleged
practice of paying class members tHaial wages after the due dat8ee Williams517 F.3d at
1133.

Plaintiffs respond that the applicable claimsiqe: extends back four years from the filing
of the complaint since the waiting time claim ipradicate for their UCL claim, which has a four-
year statute of limitations.

The California Supreme Court has held thakaam for section 203 peftees, the recovery
of which would not be in the hare of restitutionary relie;annot be the predicate for a UCL
claim. Pineda v. Bank of Am., N,A0 Cal.4th 1389, 1401-02 (201®ence the statute of

limitations applicable here is three yeald. at 1398 (“section 203(b) caihs a single, three-year
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limitations period governing all dons for section 203 penaltigsespective of whether an
employee’s claim for penalties is accomparbgd claim for unpaid final wages.” The class
period for the Final Pay subclasgtbfore starts three years priorthe operative complaint in
which the claim was made.

Which raises the next question: does the foa@gl claim relate back to the filing of the
original complaint? GNC argues that it does rlaintiffs contend, ira footnote, that it does
“because it is based on the sameo$elperative facts, such as Defenta failure to ever pay meal
period premiums.” (Plaintiffs’ Reply, Dkt. No.239 at 13, n.80rhe Court agrees with GNC that
the claim was not alleged until thi&ird Amended Complaint and does not relate back to the fili
of the prior complaints because it states a new tegary of liability baed on a different set of
facts than was previously pleadeflee Williams517 F.3d at 1133. Therefore, the Section 203
claim only reaches back three ygaefore the filing of the TAG,e.,April 5, 2010.

GNC'’s motion for summary judgment on these groun@RSNTED.

2. Commencement of the Litigationtlas Cutoff for Accrual of Penalties

GNC argues that it is entitled to summary jodnt as to any section 203 penalties incurr
after the filing date of the TAC Ap 5, 2013 (the first iteration of the complaint to include a clair
for waiting time penalties). GNC contends thatrual of waiting time pelties under Labor Code
section 203 is cut off for all putative class marsowhen a named plaintiff commences an actiof
on their behalf. Under Labor Code section 2Q03(éere an employer fails to pay an employee
“immediately” upon involuntary termination (semti 201) or no later thar2 hours after voluntary
termination (section 202), the employee’s wdtsbsall continue as a penalty from the due
date...until paid or until an action...is commenced flmitlonger] than 30 days.” GNC tethers its
argument to language in the USupreme Court’s decision American Pipewhich held that the
filing of a class action complaint “commendks action for all members of the class as

subsequently determinedAmerican Pipe & Const. Co. v. Uta#hl4 U.S. 538, 550 (1974).

® Plaintiffs’ Reply did not conform to Loc&ule 3-4(c)(2) because the footnotes were ng
in 12-point font. While the Court has considered the information therein for purposes of thes
motions, Plaintiffs are cautiodehat further non-compliantiihgs may be disregarded.
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The Court notes that the word “commenced” isdudifferently in the limitations context in
American Pipdhan it is in the context of section 283iccrual cutoff. However, the Court need
not reach the merits of GNC’s argument, sititeTAC only alleged the waiting time penalties or
behalf of the “Califorra Sub-Class” (TAC { 8&t seq), defined as “All members of the Californial
Class whose employment with GNC has terminat€d@AC § 21.) The “California Class” was, in
turn, defined as “All non-exempt hourly employee<&stC who worked as Sales Associates and
Assistant Managers in Californieom July 21, 2007, to the presénihe Court reads the TAC to
mean that the California Sub-Class is limiteghéosons whose employment had terminated at th
time of filing the TAC.

GNC'’s motion for summary judgment on these ground@@emsieD, but the Court clarifies
the Class Certification Order to state thatfeal Pay Subclass includdsse employees whose
termination date was betwedpril 5, 2010, and April 5, 2013 and who were: (1) involuntarily
discharged and not paid final wages immediai@\(2) enrolled in dect deposit, voluntarily
terminated/quit, and not paid final wagesmnediately or within 72 hours of termination.

B. Evidence of Untimely Payment

Plaintiffs submit a “Final Pay Spreadshegé&herated by GNC which shows the “Last Pay
Date” and “Term[ination] Date” for employeesthre plaintiff class. The records showing that
GNC terminated employees who did not receiver threal pay on the last de of employment, and
that employees who were voluntgirierminated did not receive their final pay from GNC within
three days of their last date of employment. (Facts 12 and 13.)

GNC argues that the “Final Pay Spreadshesdi®d upon by Plaintiffs does not necessarily
mean what Plaintiffs think it does. GNC contetius “Last Pay Date” is not necessarily paymer
of “wages” and “Term[ination] Date” was noecessarily the actual @eof discharge or
termination. However, GNC produced this imf@tion in response to Plaintiffs’ Special
Interrogatories, Nos. 36 and 37, and averred tleaintflormation represented “the last date of
employment” for the employees listed, and‘tbate that Defendant made the payment of final
wages to” those employees. (Hoffman Dec., Exh. GINC cannot now bedard to argue that its

own discovery responses did not medrat it represented them to mean.
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In addition to the spreadsheet evidence, Plaintiffs also submit class member declarati
stating that they did not reeei their final paychecks asgéired, either immediately upon
involuntary termination, or withithree days of their final dayf employment if terminated
voluntarily. (Fact 14.) GNC does tnoffer any material dispute tifiese facts. Likewise, itis
undisputed that GNC has not paid waiting tipemalties to any class member. (Fact 22.)

C. Willful Violation

GNC also seeks summary judgment on the gitedhat Plaintiffcannot establish the
willfulness element of their claim for waiting terpenalties under Labor Code sections 201, 202
and 203. “The settled meaning of ‘willful,” ased in section 203, is that an employer has
intentionally failed or refused to perforam act which was required to be donéraral v. Cintas

Corp. No. 2163 Cal.App.4th 1157, 1201 (2008) (citiBgrnhill v. Robert Saunders & C425

DNS

Cal.App.3d 1, 7-8 (1981)). “So long as no othedence suggests the employer acted in bad fajth,

presentation of a good faith defense, basedarolafact, will negate a finding of willfulnessld.

at 1203-1204. IBarnhill, the employer believed it was ldigeentitled to set off from the
employee’s final wages of amounts the employee owed Baitnhill, 125 Cal.App.3d at 8-9.
Although the court ultimately determined the $ieteas illegal, it found that the employer was not
liable for late payment penalties because the “sifatiee law was not clear” at the time of the
violation. Barnhill, 125 Cal.App.3d at 8-9. California CodéRegulations, tie 8, section 13520,

codified the meaning of “willful” for purposes of untimely payment of final wages as follows:

A willful failure to pay wages withitthe meaning of Labor Code Section 203
occurs when an employer intentionally fails to pay wages to an employee when
those wages are due. However, a godt flispute that any wages are due will
preclude imposition of waiting timgenalties under Section 203.

(a) Good Faith Dispute. A ‘good faith gigte’ that any wages are due occurs
when an employer presents a defense,deskaw or fact which, if successful,
would preclude any recover[y] on the pafthe employee. The fact that a
defense is ultimately unsuccessful witit preclude a finding that a good faith
dispute did exist. Defenses presenadich, under all the circumstances, are
unsupported by any evidence, are unreasonabbae presented in bad faith, will
preclude a finding of a ‘good faith dispute.’ “

8 Cal. Code Regs. § 13520.
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Plaintiffs argue that the evidence shows@Was aware of California law, but had no
policy to require timely payment consistent withifdania law, and indeed had formulated a polig
to circumvent Labor Code sections 201, 202, 20@i by falsely characterizing a termination as a
suspension in order to avoid pagiwaiting time penalties. In supparf the willfulness element of
their claim, Plaintiffs offer the following evahce which they contersemonstrates that GNC
acted willfully in violating LaborCode sections 201 and 202:

1. GNC'’s interrogatory response identifying nfaetions in California against GNC in thg
last 10 years related to [its] faikito timely pay final wages” (@ffman Dec., Exh. 4, Interrogatory
No. 48.)!

2. the declaration of Paul Katz, Divisionl&aDirector for GNC, submitted in connection
with GNC'’s opposition to class certification, stafithat “GNC does not maintain a uniform policy
regarding how or when to issue final paychesik] fo employees who are involuntarily
terminated” and that it may pay time date of termination, aftemp&riod of suspension, or at the
next regular paydate, depending on the circumstgihteman Dec., Exh. 13 [Katz Dec.].); and

3. an email from GNC’s employee relations ngera Kenneth Wunschel, to sales directof
and store managers regarding “Paying Teated Employees,” which acknowledges California
law’s limitations and directs managers who ias®luntarily terminating employees to suspend
them first and then schedule them to returwaok to pick up their final pay check, generally on
the fourth day after the suspensiaate (Hoffman Dec., Exh. 14).

GNC argues that there is no evidence thatsuspension policy was enforced, but even

assuming that it was, there is “clear authorttydt a suspension of this kind would not be

’ At the hearing on these motions, GNC seetnettgue it had never been sued for sectign

203 waiting time penalty violations. Howeverethvidence to which GNC cites concerned only
prior lawsuits allegingvage statementiolations for failure to inealde the pay period and overtimg
rate, a different and narrower issu&e€GNC Addt'| Facts 31 an82, citing GNC RJIN Exh. A-N,
and Exh E. [Abramson verdict form].) As stated abavkea, willfulness is not an element of a
wage statement violation, only a showing of “knowing and irdeat” violation.
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considered a dischar§eGNC also submits a declaration from Lona Toffolo, GNC's Director of
payroll and employee services, in which she aled that, upon termination, “GNC makes every
effort to pay the employee his or her final wagea timely manner,” and that GNC regularly
prepares final paychecks manually for those eng@eywho are being discharged so they can b¢g
delivered to the employee at the time of disgka(Toffolo Dec. {1 3, 18.) Moreover, GNC
contends that, even if delaying final payrmby imposing a suspension were ultimately found
unlawful, it had a good faith belief thiatvas following California law.

GNC does not submit evidence concerning its understanding of the law at the time, bd
now seeks judicial notice ofsection of the California Department of Labor Standards
Enforcement (“DLSE”) Policies and Interpretatidianual, as well as two DBE Opinion Letters.
As proffered, neither persuade. The DLSE Mdrmsection, 3.2.2, is addressed to wages payable
upon layoff, and says that “[i]f an employee is lafflwithout a specificeturn date within the
normal pay period, the wages earmgpdo and including the lay oftic] date are due and payable
in accordance with section 201 [of the Laba@d€].” (Dkt. No. 238-11, GNC RJN, Exh. T.) The
referenced Opinion Letters likewise address thestpe of layoffs or temporary shutdowns of a
facility. DLSE Opinion Letter 1993.05.04 setstfothe DLSE’s positin regarding temporary
shutdowns versus layoffs, stating that “so long akutdown does not exceed ten days and ther
a definite date given for return to work, the employee is not considemsithaged.” (GNC RJIN,
Exh. Q, emphasis in original.) DLSE OpniLetter 1996.05.30 mirrors the language in the DLS
Manual that, in the case of tempoy layoffs, “[i]f there is a return to work date within the pay
period, and the employee returns to work, all ofvtlages may be paid atemext regular pay day,’
but section 201 otherwise requires immediate payment of veadmpoff. None of these

statements from the DLSE bears the situation presented hemgemporary suspension with a

8 GNC also seeks summary judgment on theeisgwhether a suspension with a schedul
return date three days thereaftea “discharge” for purposes bébor Code section 201. Becaus{
GNC has not offered clear legal authority supipgrthis position, and the issue does not appear
itself, to be a basis for liabilitgsserted by Plaintiffs, the ColeNIES the motion on these
grounds.
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return to work only for the purposes of providithg final wages. Further, GNC has provided no
evidence that anyone at the company read, rfesshrelied, on the Opinion Letters until now.

Based on the foregoing, the Court finds that tlaeeedisputed issues of fact as to GNC'’s
willfulness in failing to pay wages upon termiioait GNC disavows a policy or practice of
suspending employees prior to paying their final v8aget there are factual disputes on this poir
Contrary to GNC’s argument, thegenot “clear authority” that such policy or practice would be
lawful. On the present record, the Court cannot find, as a matsaw ahat GNC had a good faith
dispute as to whether any wagegsevedue earlier than they wereighaNor can the Court find, as a
matter of law, “under all the circumstances, [G8l@efenses] are unsupported by any evidence,
unreasonable, or are presented in bad faitrohséquently, on the waiting time penalties claim,
summary judgment in favor efther party is precluded.

D. Derivative Claims

In addition to their direct claims for pdhas based upon inaccuratage statements and
failure to pay final wages timely, Plaintiffs alseek such penalties based upon GNC's failure to
pay a premium for missed meal periods. Adest above, the Court does not find the underlying
missed meal period claim to be proper for sunynmpadgment in Plaintiffs’ favor because there ar
disputed issues of material fact. GNC also seskmmary judgment of ése derivative claims on
the grounds that any unpaid premiums for missedlmeriods would nevdre considered “wages”
for purposes of either claim. For treasons below, the Court disagrees.

The statute concerning missed meal periods gesvihat, if the employer fails to provide
an employee the meal period, the employer “gbe}l the employee one additional hour of pay at

the employee’s regular rate of compensatiagreich workday” that a meal period was not

provided. Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7. It does not cliarae the payment as a penalty or as wages.

Section 226(a) requires an accurate statement of “wages earned.” Sections 201-203 providg
penalties when the employer willfully fails pay the “wages earned and unpaid” within the
required time frames. Thus, entitlement test penalties turns on whether the payments for
missed meal periods may be characterized prppsrfwages earned”—that must be listed on a

wage statement and/or paid timely upon termination—or not.
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The California Supreme Court, in its 2007 decisioMurphy v. Kenneth Cole Productigng
held that the payments for missed meal peribdsilsl be considered wageather than a penalty,
in the context of determining the applicable statute of limitatidmstphy v. Kenneth Cole
Productions, Ing.40 Cal.4th 1094, 1110 (2007) (“paymentifiassed meal and rest periods [was

enacted as a premium wage to cemgate employees”). The courtMurphy determined that the

language of section 226.7 suggestt the payment is a wage, but acknowledged that it was algo

susceptible to an interpréian that it was a penaltyld. at 1104-05. Th&lurphy court turned to

extrinsic evidence of the proper meaning of tgyleage, including legislative history, from whicHh

it gleaned that the legislative antBnents adding the payments were meant to create an affirmative

obligation to pay, and an employees’ immedgi&tlement to, thedditional hour of pay upon

being forced to miss a meal period, makiing payment akin to overtime wagdd. at 1108. The

Murphy court further noted that the gislature initially provided foa penalty to be assessed by the

Labor Commissioner, in addition to the paymerth®semployee, but ultimately decided on just t
payment language, suggesting ttit payment was not a penaltg. at 1108-09.Murphyfurther

found that “statements made by IWC commissiodergng hearings discussing the ‘hour of pay’
remedy for meal and rest period violations leagaloubt that the remedy was being adopted as
‘penalty’ in the same way that overtime pay ipenalty,’ although it is clear that overtime pay is

considered a wage.ld. at 1109. Thus, thilurphy court determined that the payments under

section 226.7 were a “wage” because “whatevadental behavior-shaping purpose section 226.

serves, the Legislature intendedtsan 226.7 first and foremost to compensate employees for tf
injuries][, a] conclusion [that] is consistent with our prior holdings thatitetaregulating conditiong
of employment are to be liberally constiueith an eye to protecting employees$d.at 1110-11.
Based on that analysis, t@alifornia Supreme Court iMurphy determined that the three-year
statute of limitations for “an aci upon a liability created by stagyother than a penalty” applied
to an action to recover paymemntsder Labor Code section 2261d. at 1099.

Five years later, iKirby v. Immoos Fire Protectigrihe California Supreme Court was
presented with the related question of whe#lmeaction to recover payments for missed meal

breaks should be considered one “brought femthnpayment of wages” under Labor Code secti

28
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218.5's fee-shifting provisionKirby v. Immoos Fire Prot., Inc53 Cal. 4th 1244 (2012). In
Kirby, an employer sought to rear attorneys’ fees from grtoyees who had unsuccessfully
litigated a claim for missed meal periodypgents under section 226uhder the attorney fee
shifting provisions in section 218.%ection 218.5 awards attornejesés to a prevailing party in
“any action brought for the nonpayment of wages.. The California Supreme Court held that “3
section 226.7 claim is not antem brought for nonpayment of wagétsis an action brought for
non-provision of meabr rest breaks.ld. at 1257. Thé&irby court affirmedMurphys holding

that a missed meal period payment was a @végr purposes of the statute of limitationd. at
1256. It held only that an action to recoveyipants under section 226.7 not one “brought for,”
i.e. brought ‘on account dfnonpayment of wagedd.

Kirby did not abrogat®urphy. The payment required by section 226.7 remained a wag
for all the reasons statedlfurphy. As theMurphy court noted, the Labor Code defines “wages’
to include “all amounts for labor performed by eayges of every description, whether the amod
is fixed or ascertained by the standard of titask, piece, commission basis, or other method of
calculation.” Cal. Lab. Code § 200(&Jurphy,40 Cal.4th at 1103. The definition of “wages” is
construed broadly in favor of employedd.’® The distinction made iKirby was narrowly limited
the relief at issue there, ingliwo-way fee shifting statuteirby, 53 Cal.4th at 1256. In the
statutes at issue here, sections 203 and 226, reséiedible when an employee is not paid “wag

earned” upon termination, or the wage statemerd doeinclude all “wages earned.” The “wage

° The Court notes that, since theifdania Supreme Court’s decision Kirby, section
218.5 has been amended to limit attorneys’ fees thathif the party seeking attorneys’ feesad
an employee, fees will only be awarded if toairt finds the employee brought the action in bad
faith. SeeLabor Code § 218.5(a); 2013 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 142 (S.B. 462) (Legislative Cou
Digest of SB 462, amending Section 218.5).

19 By analogy, failure to pay overtimegmiums, accrued bonuses, and accrued vacation
time upon termination all trigger section 203 daesa for failure to pay final wages timelgee
Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Ca23 Cal.4th 163, 170 (2000) (section 203 penaltig
for willful failure to pay overtime wageshjoover v. Am. Income Life Ins. C@06 Cal.App.4th
1193, 1208 (2012) (section 203 penalties basefhilure to pay accrued bonuse3jumm v.
Morningstar, Inc.,695 F.Supp.2d 1014, 1019 (N.D.Cal. 2010) (secB03 penalties for failure to
pay out unused vacation time).
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earned” language aligns withe language at issueMurphy,and is not subject to the limitation
and distinction made in th@rby decision.

The Court acknowledges that, p&Stby, there is a split in the feds district courts on this
issue’’ A number of district courts agree thuirphy held that meal bré@payments under sectior]
226.7 are “wages,” and thitrby does not require otherwis&ee Finder v. Leprino Foods Co.
No. 1:13-CV-2059 AWI-BAM, 2015 WL 1137151, & (E.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2015) (“Section
226.7 premiums should qualify as wages that arergedeby the requirements of Section 226.
Murphydirectly examined the natuod the premium and termed it a ‘wage’ rather than a ‘penal
Kirby was concerned with characterizing 8ection 226.7 claim itself rather than the
recompense.”)Abad v. Gen. Nutrition Centers, In&No. SACV 09-00190-JVS, 2013 WL
4038617, at *3-4 (C.D. Cal. Ma7, 2013) (distinguishiniirby, and finding payments owed unde
section 226.7 were wagegvilez v. Pinkerton Gov't Serv&86 F.R.D. 450, 465 (C.D.Cal.2012)
(finding Kirby did not abrogat®urphyand ordering that an employer who fails to provide
appropriate meal breaks also fails to recoedgtemium in violation of Section 226(a)’s wage
statement requirements?).Other district courts have foutiat section 226.7 payments are not
wages for these purposeSee Singletary v. Teavana Condo. 5:13-CV-01163-PSG, 2014 WL
1760884, at *4 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2014 X(tby clarified that the wrong assue in Section 226.7 is

the non-provision of rest breaks, not a denial of wages,” such that section 203 penalties for W

" Following fromKirby, the California Court of Appedeld Labor Code 229's provision
excepting “[@]ctions... for the collection of durdchunpaid wages” from any private agreement tq
arbitrate would not include an action for uitpmeal period premiums under section 226.@ne
v. Francis Capital Mgmt. LL{224 Cal.App.4th 676, 684, 686 (2014)hat holding does not
conflict with the Court’s determination that thayments themselves are wages, since both Lab
Code sections 229 and 218.5 are narrowly focused dortineof the action, not the nature of the
relief.

2 At least one California Couof Appeal has affirmed, withowtnalysis, the viability of a
claim for wage statement and waiting time peralbased upon missed meal period premiums.
Bradley, 211 Cal.App.4th at 1156 (“pldiffs aleyso brought claims fo(1) failure to furnish
accurate wage statements; (2) failure to keepratepayroll records; (3) waiting time penalties;
and (4) unfair business practices. To the extergdltlaims were based on plaintiffs’ overtime
and/or meal-and-rest-break claims, the comousd have granted ca certification on these
claims”).
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failure “to pay any wages of an employee” weot meant to include the payments under sectior
226.7);Jones v. Spherion Staffing LLSo. LA CV11-06462 JAK, 201%VL 3264081, at *9 (C.D.
Cal. Aug. 7, 2012) (“where the issue is not whethe ultimate remedy is a wage, but whether tH
employer had an obligation to include thagmrum pay remedy on employees’ wage statementg
and pay it upon termination,egtacts and reasoning Kirby apply.”).

Having undertaken its own careful readingtwé controlling California Supreme Court
authorities, including the analysis of the ledisk history and the stron@alifornia public policy
to construe the Labor Code in favor of employstased therein, the Cdumds that the premium
payments due under section 226.7 are to be cemresldwages” for purposes of sections 203 and
2261 Accordingly, GNC’s motion for summary judgment on these groundsnseD.

V. CONCLUSION

A. Plaintiffs’ Motion

1. Plaintiffs’ motion for partial summary judgment on GNC’s liability for failure to
provide meal periods pursuant to Labor Code sections 226.7 andBARE® for failure to meet
its evidentiary burden and because, evenairfiffs had met theimnitial burden, GNC has
sufficiently rebutted their showing tweate a triable issue of fact.

2. Consequently, Plaintiffs’ motion forgpial summary judgment of liability on their
derivativewage statement (Section 226(a)) and wgitime penalty claims (Section 201-203) is
alsoDENIED.

3. Plaintiffs’ motion for partial summary judgment of liability on théinect wage
statement claim, for failure to set fortretimclusive pay periodnd overtime rate, ISGRANTED
against GNC and in favor of all non-exempt hp@mployees of GNC who worked as Sales

Associates and/or Assistant Managers from July 21, 2010, to September 19, 2014.

13 The Court further notes a recent IntefRelenue Chief Counsel Advisory letter stating
that, because payments made under section 22& 2ssentially additioh@ompensation for the
employee performing additional services during the period when the meal and rest periods s
have been provided, it appears those paymeaisd be wages for federal employment tax
purposes.” IRS CCA 201522004, 2084 3429413 (May 29, 2015).
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4. Plaintiffs’ motion for partial summaruggment of liability on their direct waiting
period penalties claim BENIED.

B. GNC'’s Motion for Summary Judgment

1. WageStatement

(1) GNC’s motion for partial summary judgment of no liability after September 19, 201
account of GNC's elimination dhe alleged deficiencies GRANTED;

(2) GNC’s motion for partial summary judgmentraf liability due to Plaintiffs’ inability to
establish actual injury for statements priothte January 1, 2013 Amendnea section 226(e), is
DENIED;

(3) GNC’s motion for partial summary judgment of no liability for statements prior to Jy
21, 2010, based upon the applicable statute of lirartatinot being extendday the UCL statutory
period, iISGRANTED.

(4) GNC’s motion for partial summary judgment of no liability for derivative claims
because meal and rest period violations cannot saraepredicate for a wage statement violatior
DENIED.

(5) GNC'’s motion for partial summary judgmeof no liability for statements prior to
January 13, 2011, for any derivative claim becala@tiffs did not site a claim for such
violations until the SAC the motion BENIED.

2. Waiting Time Penalties

(1) GNC’s motion for partial summary judgmaeritno liability for final wages due before
April 5, 2010, based on the applicable statute of limitatio@RISNTED.

(2) GNC'’s motion for partial summary judgmaeritno liability for penalties after April 5,
2013, based upon “commencement of this actiottirgoff further accrual of penalties is
DENIED.

(3) GNC’s motion for partial summary judgmt of on the legal question of whether a
suspension with a scheduled return date three days thereafter is a “discharge” for purposes (¢

Code section 201 BENIED.
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(4) GNC’s motion for partial summary judgmentraf liability due to lak of evidence that
GNC willfully violated LaborCode sections 201 and 20Z08NIED.

(5) GNC’s motion for partial summary judgment of no liability for derivative claims
because meal and rest period violations cannot serve as a predicate for waiting time penaltig
DENIED.

This terminates Docket Nos. 236 and 238.

| T IsSo ORDERED.
Date: August 27, 2015

(/' YVONNE GORNZALEZ ROGERS ™~
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
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